

# MEMORANDUM

- TO: Billy Meyer
- FROM: Laura Powers, P.E.
- **DATE:** July 11, 2012
- PROJECT: BB&T Site, DSCA ID32-0013 1103 W Club Blvd Durham, NC



SUBJECT: Bi-Weekly Update

Withers & Ravenel (W&R) has commenced excavation activities at the BB&T site. The following tasks included in the April 12, 2012 Remedial Action Plan (RAP) were completed prior to this memorandum:

### Excavation of Soil in the Secondary Source Area

- Daily background, work area, and perimeter air monitoring (see field forms included as **Attachment A**);
- Daily health and safety meetings;
- Placement in roll-off containers of excavated soils (see **Figure 1** for locations of excavated soil and which roll-off the material was placed in);
- Screening and sampling of four onsite roll-off containers for total volatile organic compounds (VOCs) (see **Table 1** and **Figure 1** for laboratory data)

### Excavation of Soil in the Primary Source Area

- Daily background, work area, and perimeter air monitoring (see field forms included as **Attachment A**);
- Daily health and safety meetings;
- Placement in roll-off containers of excavated soils (see **Figures 1 and 2** for locations of excavated soil and which roll-off the material was placed in);
- Screening and sampling of fifteen onsite roll-off containers for total VOCs (see **Table 1** and **Figures 1 and 2** for laboratory data); and
- Additional sampling of two onsite roll-off containers (917RT and 3681), for leachable VOCs due to elevated levels of total VOCs.

BB&T Site Page 2 of 3 July 11, 2012

## Summary of Work

Excavation of the secondary source area to approximately 11 feet below land surface (bls) was completed on June  $25^{th}$ , 2012, and excavation of the primary source area to approximately 10 feet bls was completed on June 25<sup>th</sup> and July 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2012(Figures 2 and 3). W&R was on-site to conduct outdoor air monitoring for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) during the removal activities. Prior to the start of work, the air monitoring equipment was calibrated on the job site. Background air readings were taken prior to the start up of site equipment. A TVA 1000 Organic Vapor Analyzer Photoionization Detector (PID) /Flame Ionization Detector (FID) was used for monitoring VOCs in outdoor air. The Dräger Chip Measurement System (CMS) was used to provide direct measurements of tetrachloroethene (PCE). Air data collected throughout the work day was compared to the background data collected prior to the start of each workday for elevated levels of VOCs. No elevated levels of VOCs were documented along the perimeter of the property during excavation activities. It should be noted that the PID sensor is sensitive to humidity, which was reflected in the PID concentrations recorded throughout the day; but elevated VOC concentrations were not detected by the FID sensor. Furthermore, all direct measurements of PCE using the Dräger CMS indicated PCE concentrations in the immediate area of excavation were below 5 parts per million (ppm). Air monitoring data is provided in Attachment A. A photographic record of the excavation activities is provided in Attachment B.

### Secondary Source Area Excavation

Four (4) roll-off containers were filled during the excavation of the secondary source area to approximately 11 feet below land surface (bls). Air monitoring during the soil excavation indicated no elevated concentrations of VOCs at the perimeter of the property, and no sustained PCE vapors in the immediate work area on site. Excavated soils were screened for total volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a TVA 1000 Organic Vapor Analyzer PID/FID as they were loaded into each roll-off container. Two representative samples were collected from soil placed in the roll-off containers and submitted to ENCO Laboratories in Cary, NC for analysis of total volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B. The nomenclature of our samples is "roll-off box number\_material\_sample number".

According to analytical results, concentrations of PCE were detected below 14 mg/kg in all samples collected from the four roll-off containers. Chain of custodies are provided in **Attachment C.** Based on the results of the analyses, W&R removed those containers (identified as 3683, 3681, 3682, 5989) for disposal at the EVO treatment facility in Winston-Salem, North Carolina as a non-hazardous waste. Disposal manifests are provided in **Attachment D**.

## Primary Source Area Excavation

Six (6) roll-off containers were filled with the initial excavation to approximately 4 feet bls of the primary source area on June  $25^{th}$ , 2012. An additional nine (9) roll-off containers were filled with soil excavated to approximately 10 feet bls on July  $2^{nd}$ , 2012. Air monitoring during the soil excavation indicated no elevated concentrations of VOCs at the perimeter of the property, and no sustained PCE vapors in the immediate work area on site. Excavated soils were screened for total volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a TVA 1000 Organic Vapor Analyzer PID/FID as they were loaded into each roll-off container. Two representative samples were collected from

BB&T Site Page 3 of 3 July 11, 2012

soil placed in the roll-off containers and submitted to ENCO Laboratories in Cary, NC for analysis of total volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B. The nomenclature of our samples is "roll-off box number\_material\_sample number".

According to analytical results, concentrations of PCE were detected below 14 mg/kg in all samples collected from the roll-off containers except roll-off containers 917RT and 3681. Chain of custodies are provided in **Attachment C**. Based on the results of the analyses, W&R removed those containers with PCE concentrations less than 14 mg/kg for disposal at the EVO treatment facility in Winston-Salem, North Carolina as a non-hazardous waste. Disposal manifests are provided in **Attachment D**.

Two additional samples were collected from containers 917RT and 3681 for analysis by the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) to further support classification of the material for disposal purposes. The TCLP analytical results for roll-off containers 917RT indicate PCE concentrations in leachate from soil was greater than 0.7 mg/L, the leachate concentration for determining if soil is hazardous waste by the EPA and NC DENR Hazardous Waste Section. Therefore, the soil has been classified as hazardous waste. This roll-off container will be removed to a landfill permitted for hazardous waste disposal at the Environmental Quality (EQ) Company Disposal Waste Treatment Plant in Michigan. Analytical results are still pending for the samples taken from roll-off container 3681.

### Upcoming Activities

The current progress of the excavation is on schedule with the revised calendar provided in the previous bi-weekly update (Attachment E).

Excavation activities scheduled for the weeks of July 9<sup>th</sup> and July 16<sup>th</sup> include the following:

- Containerizing and sampling of soils excavated from the primary and secondary source areas.
- Continued outdoor air monitoring during excavation activities at the site.

TABLES

Table 1: Analytical	l Data for E	xcavated 1	Material																					ADT 1
DSCA ID No.: 32	2 0012																							
DSCA ID NO.: 52	2-0015																							
nple ID	h bgs]	ial Type	npling Date (mm/dd/yy)	1,1-Trichloroethane	1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	1,2-Trichloroethane	, I-Dichloroethane	1-Dichloroethylene	.,2-Dichloroethane EDC)	anzene	enzo(a)pyrene	arbon tetrachloride	hloroform	s-1,2-Dichloroethylene	thylbenzene	Methyl tert-butyl ether MTBE)	aphthalene	strachloroethylene	oluene	ans-1,2-Dichloroethylene	ichloroethylene	inyl chloride	ylenes (total)	strachloroethylene
amp	Depth [feet ]	late	amp	1,	1,	1,	1,	1,	1, (E	Ä	Å	Ű		1 0000 F	Ц	ΣG	Z	Te	Ĕ	tr	Ē	>	×	Ĕ
ž	Ē D	Σ	Š							Sacono	lary Source	E Area (Side Wa	PA Metho	-	ng/kg]									TCLP (mg/L)
3682-S-A	3-10'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.12	< 0.092	< 0.12	< 0.12	< 0.14	< 0.19	< 0.079	NS	< 0.1	< 0.083	< 0.11	< 0.092	< 0.14	< 0.12	< 0.13	< 0.11	< 0.17	< 0.15	< 0.11	< 0.26	NS
3682-S-B	3-10'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.12	< 0.092	< 0.12	< 0.12	< 0.14	< 0.19	< 0.078	NS	< 0.1	< 0.083	< 0.11	< 0.092	< 0.14	< 0.12	9.6	< 0.11	< 0.17	< 0.15	< 0.11	< 0.26	NS
3681-S-A	3-10'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.12	< 0.092	< 0.12	< 0.12	< 0.13	< 0.19	< 0.076	NS	< 0.099	< 0.081	< 0.11	< 0.092	< 0.13	< 0.12	0.63	< 0.11	< 0.17	< 0.13	< 0.11	< 0.25	NS
3681-S-B	3-10'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.12	< 0.093	< 0.12	< 0.12	< 0.14	< 0.19	< 0.079	NS	< 0.1	< 0.084	< 0.11	< 0.093	< 0.14	< 0.13	0.69	< 0.11	< 0.17	< 0.15	< 0.11	< 0.26	NS
5989-S-A	3-10'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.12	< 0.097	< 0.12	< 0.12	< 0.14	< 0.2	< 0.082	NS	< 0.11	< 0.087	< 0.11	< 0.097	< 0.14	< 0.13	1	< 0.12	< 0.18	< 0.15	< 0.12	< 0.27	NS
5989-S-B	3-10'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.11	< 0.091	< 0.11	< 0.11	< 0.14	< 0.19	< 0.077	NS	< 0.1	< 0.082	< 0.1	< 0.091	< 0.14	< 0.12	1.3	< 0.11	< 0.17	< 0.15	< 0.11	< 0.25	NS
3683-S-A	3-10'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.12	< 0.097	< 0.12	< 0.12	< 0.14	< 0.2	< 0.082	NS	< 0.11	< 0.087	< 0.11	< 0.097	< 0.14	< 0.13	7.8	< 0.12	< 0.18	< 0.15	< 0.12	< 0.27	NS
3683-S-B	3-10'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.12	< 0.099	< 0.12	< 0.12	< 0.15	< 0.2	< 0.084	NS	< 0.11	< 0.089	< 0.11	< 0.099	< 0.15	< 0.13	3	< 0.12	< 0.18	< 0.16	< 0.12	< 0.28	NS
Primary Source Area (1-4' bls)																								
397RT-S-A	0-3'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.11	< 0.087	< 0.11	< 0.11	< 0.13	< 0.18	< 0.074	NS	< 0.096	< 0.078	< 0.1	< 0.087	< 0.13	< 0.12	0.61	< 0.1	< 0.16	< 0.14	< 0.1	< 0.24	NS
397RT-S-B	0-3'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.13	< 0.1	< 0.13	< 0.13	< 0.15	< 0.21	< 0.088	NS	< 0.11	< 0.093	< 0.12	< 0.1	< 0.15	< 0.14	0.47 J	< 0.12	< 0.19	< 0.16	< 0.12	< 0.29	NS
3691-S-A	0-3'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.15	< 0.12	< 0.15	< 0.15	< 0.18	< 0.24	< 0.1	NS	< 0.13	< 0.11	< 0.14	< 0.12	< 0.18	< 0.16	< 0.17	< 0.14	< 0.22	< 0.19	< 0.14	< 0.33	NS
3691-S-B 6952-S-A	0-3'	Soil Soil	06/25/12 06/25/12	< 0.14 < 0.11	< 0.11 < 0.087	< 0.14 < 0.11	< 0.14 < 0.11	< 0.17 < 0.13	< 0.23 < 0.18	< 0.095 < 0.074	NS NS	< 0.12 < 0.096	< 0.1 < 0.078	< 0.13 < 0.1	< 0.11 < 0.087	< 0.17 < 0.13	< 0.15 < 0.12	0.87 0.73	< 0.13 < 0.1	< 0.21 < 0.16	< 0.18 < 0.14	< 0.13 < 0.1	< 0.31 < 0.24	NS NS
6952-S-A 6952-S-B	0-3'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.098	< 0.087	< 0.11	< 0.11	< 0.13	< 0.18	< 0.074	NS	< 0.090	< 0.078	< 0.09	< 0.087	< 0.13	< 0.12	< 0.11	< 0.1	< 0.10	< 0.14	< 0.1	< 0.24	NS
917RT-S-A	4-6'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.17	< 0.14	< 0.17	< 0.17	< 0.12	< 0.10	< 0.12	NS	< 0.15	< 0.12	< 0.16	< 0.14	< 0.12	< 0.11	1.4	< 0.16	< 0.14	< 0.13	< 0.16	< 0.22	< 0.0210
917RT-S-B	4-6'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.14	< 0.14	< 0.14	< 0.14	< 0.17	< 0.24	< 0.098	NS	< 0.13	< 0.12	< 0.13	< 0.14	< 0.17	< 0.16	51	< 0.21	< 0.14	< 0.18	< 0.14	< 0.32	0.748
6597-S-A	4-6'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.032	< 0.026	< 0.032	< 0.032	< 0.039	< 0.053	< 0.022	NS	< 0.029	< 0.023	< 0.03	< 0.026	< 0.039	< 0.035	0.45	< 0.031	< 0.048	< 0.041	< 0.031	< 0.073	NS
6597-S-B	4-6'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.036	< 0.028	< 0.036	< 0.036	< 0.043	< 0.058	< 0.024	NS	< 0.031	< 0.026	< 0.033	< 0.028	< 0.043	< 0.038	3.7	< 0.034	< 0.053	< 0.046	< 0.034	< 0.08	NS
3684-S-A	0-3'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.036	< 0.029	< 0.036	< 0.036	< 0.043	< 0.059	< 0.025	NS	< 0.032	< 0.026	< 0.033	< 0.029	< 0.043	< 0.039	1	< 0.035	< 0.053	< 0.046	< 0.035	< 0.081	NS
3684-S-B	0-3'	Soil	06/25/12	< 0.035	< 0.028	< 0.035	< 0.035	< 0.042	< 0.058	< 0.024	NS	< 0.031	< 0.025	< 0.033	< 0.028	< 0.042	< 0.038	0.74	< 0.034	< 0.052	< 0.045	< 0.034	< 0.079	NS
		-									Primary Sou	rce Area (4-1					-							
3682-S-A	3-5'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.18	< 0.15	< 0.18	< 0.18	< 0.22	< 0.30	< 0.13	NS	< 0.16	< 0.13	< 0.17	< 0.15	< 0.22	< 0.20	< 0.21	< 0.18	< 0.27	< 0.24	< 0.18	< 0.41	NS
3682-S-B	3-5'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.12	< 0.096	< 0.12	< 0.12	< 0.14	< 0.20	< 0.082	NS	< 0.11	< 0.087	< 0.11	< 0.096	< 0.14	< 0.13	< 0.13	< 0.12	< 0.18	< 0.15	< 0.12	< 0.27	NS
3681-S-A	3-5' 3-5'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.58	< 0.47 < 0.097	< 0.58	< 0.58	< 0.70	< 0.95	< 0.40	NS	< 0.51	< 0.42	< 0.54	< 0.47	< 0.70	< 0.63	110	< 0.56	< 0.86	< 0.74	< 0.56	1.3 < 0.27	Pending
3681-S-B 5989-S-A	5-7'	Soil Soil	07/02/12 07/02/12	< 0.12 < 0.13	< 0.097	< 0.12 < 0.13	< 0.12	< 0.15 < 0.16	< 0.20 < 0.22	< 0.083 < 0.090	NS NS	< 0.11 < 0.12	< 0.088 < 0.095	< 0.11 < 0.12	< 0.097 < 0.11	< 0.15 < 0.16	< 0.13 < 0.14	< 0.14 < 0.15	< 0.12 < 0.13	< 0.18 < 0.20	< 0.16 < 0.17	< 0.12 < 0.13	< 0.27	Pending NS
5989-S-A 5989-S-B	5-7'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.13	< 0.11	< 0.13	< 0.13	< 0.16	< 0.22	< 0.090	NS	< 0.12	< 0.095	< 0.12	< 0.11	< 0.16	< 0.14	< 0.13	< 0.13	< 0.20	< 0.17	< 0.13	< 0.30	NS
3683-S-A	3-5'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.12	< 0.094	< 0.12	< 0.12	< 0.14	< 0.19	< 0.080	NS	< 0.10	< 0.085	< 0.11	< 0.13	< 0.14	< 0.13	< 0.13	< 0.11	< 0.17	< 0.13	< 0.11	< 0.20	NS
3683-S-B	3-5'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.16	< 0.13	< 0.16	< 0.16	< 0.19	< 0.27	< 0.11	NS	< 0.14	< 0.12	< 0.15	< 0.13	< 0.19	< 0.17	< 0.18	< 0.15	< 0.24	< 0.21	< 0.15	< 0.36	NS
397RT-S-A	7-10'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.13	< 0.10	< 0.13	< 0.13	< 0.15	< 0.20	< 0.088	NS	< 0.14	< 0.094	< 0.12	< 0.10	< 0.15	< 0.17	< 0.15	< 0.12	< 0.19	< 0.17	< 0.13	< 0.29	NS
397RT-S-B	7-10'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.15	< 0.10	< 0.15	< 0.15	< 0.10	< 0.21	< 0.11	NS	< 0.11	< 0.094	< 0.12	< 0.10	< 0.10	< 0.14	1.4	< 0.12	< 0.13	< 0.20	< 0.12	< 0.29	NS
3691-S-A	3-7'	Gravel	07/02/12	< 0.11	< 0.088	< 0.11	< 0.11	< 0.13	< 0.18	< 0.075	NS	< 0.097	< 0.079	< 0.10	< 0.088	< 0.13	< 0.12	< 0.12	< 0.11	< 0.16	< 0.14	< 0.11	< 0.25	NS
3691-S-B	3-7'	Gravel	07/02/12	< 0.14	< 0.11	< 0.14	< 0.14	< 0.17	< 0.23	< 0.097	NS	< 0.12	< 0.10	< 0.13	< 0.11	< 0.17	< 0.15	< 0.16	< 0.14	< 0.21	< 0.18	< 0.14	< 0.32	NS
6952-S-A	5-7'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.11	< 0.087	< 0.11	< 0.11	< 0.13	< 0.18	< 0.074	NS	< 0.096	< 0.079	< 0.10	< 0.087	< 0.13	< 0.12	10	< 0.10	< 0.16	< 0.14	< 0.10	< 0.24	NS
6952-S-B	5-7'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.15	< 0.12	< 0.15	< 0.15	< 0.18	< 0.25	< 0.10	NS	< 0.13	< 0.11	< 0.14	< 0.12	< 0.18	< 0.16	< 0.17	< 0.14	< 0.22	< 0.19	< 0.14	< 0.34	NS
6597-S-A	7-10'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.13	< 0.11	< 0.13	< 0.13	< 0.16	< 0.22	< 0.091	NS	< 0.12	< 0.096	< 0.12	< 0.11	< 0.16	< 0.14	< 0.15	< 0.13	< 0.20	< 0.17	< 0.13	< 0.30	NS
6597-S-B	7-10'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.13	< 0.10	< 0.13	< 0.13	< 0.15	< 0.21	< 0.086	NS	< 0.11	< 0.092	< 0.12	< 0.10	< 0.15	< 0.14	< 0.14	< 0.12	< 0.19	< 0.16	< 0.12	< 0.28	NS
3684-S-A	5-7'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.13	< 0.10	< 0.13	< 0.13	< 0.15	< 0.21	< 0.087	NS	< 0.11	< 0.092	< 0.12	< 0.10	< 0.15	< 0.14	< 0.14	< 0.12	< 0.19	< 0.16	< 0.12	< 0.29	NS
3684-S-B	5-7'	Soil	07/02/12	< 0.12	< 0.099	< 0.12	< 0.12	< 0.15	< 0.20	< 0.084	NS	< 0.11	< 0.089	< 0.11	< 0.099	< 0.15	< 0.13	< 0.14	< 0.12	< 0.18	< 0.16	< 0.12	< 0.28	NS

FIGURES





ATTACHMENTS

## ATTACHMENT A

Site Air Monitoring Data June 25<sup>th</sup> and July 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2012 SITE AIR MONITORING FORM FORMER BB&T 1103 WEST CLUB BLVD DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA DSCA ID NO, 32-0013 W&R PR03ECT NO. 02060496 32 FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING LOCATION	DATE	TIME	TVA - FID (ppm)	TVA - PID (ppm)	MINIRAE PID (ppm)	PCE by DRAGGER CMS (ppm)	WIND SPEED & DIRECTION (MPH)	HUMIDITY (%RH)	TEMPERATURE (°F)	COMMITS
E CORNER	7/2/12	900	0.0	4.50			NW4	74	74	Background
W CORNER			0,0	4.17 4.31						
W CORNER			0.0	4.31						
ECORNER			0.0	3.54						
VORK AREA			0, 0	3.42						
E CORNER	7/2/12	1000	0.6	1,64			NW 5	65	78	BACKGARNA M Equipment MANNIA No digging
W CORNER			0.0	1.20						Equipment MANIN
W CORNER			0,0	2.22						No digging
ECORNER			0.0	10.18						· · · · ·
VORK AREA			0.0	1.71						
	-11-			1 2						
E CORNER	7/2/12	1930	0.D	1.07						stat ilig
W CORNER			0.0	1.04						Some aller as
E GORNER							5 m			Some olbers as Soil is example Disepte quickage
ORK AREA			0.0	1.18		15				Discrete Guitage
ho: Kan	n spike		17.98	21.34		45				1
E CORNER		1645	0. 9	1.44						
W CORNER			0.0	1.38						Very few light
W CORNER			0.0	1.65						odors
E CORNER			0.0	1,71						Novy few light odors No large sp.163
VORK AREA			0.12	2.32						on PID/FD

SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMER BB&T
1103 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCA ID NO. 32-0013
W&R PROJECT NO. 02060496.32
CICLO DEPRONNEL -

MONITORING LOCATION	DATE	TIME	TVA - FID (ppm)	TVA - PID (ppm)	MINIRAE PID (ppm)	PCE by DRAGGER CMS (ppm)	WIND SPEED & DIRECTION (MPH)	HUMIDITY (%RH)	TEMPERATURE (°F	) COMMITS
E CORNER	7/2	1100	0.0	1,02			SSE (	57	82	
V CORNER		1	0.0	1,62						
V CORNER			0-0	1.91						
			0,0	i. Sl						Herry spike near
ORK AREA			0,13	2.74		45				yard aren Two dragger chip both 45
olloff			0.03	1.58						Two dragger chip
STIFE	in work aron		112	121,3		25				soth 15
CORNER		1115	0.0	1,24						
CORNER			.0, 0	1.09						
CORNER			0,0	1.64						anly light
CORNER			0:0	1. +1						odons
ORK AREA			0,98	3.34		45				
stke i	workara		14,34	14.71		25				
CORNER		1130	0.0	1.17			53	1,3	82	
V CORNER			6.0	1.08						No Rohinsh
CORNER			0,0	1.11						odury
CORNER			6,0	1.15						
ORK AREA			1,11	3,75		-				
		1. 11 M								
CORNER		1145	0,0	1.66						
CORNER			0.01	1.89						No nokuble odoz
CORNER			0,0	1.94						
CORNER			0,0	1,25						
ORK AREA		l	D.14	2.32						

SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMER BB&T
1103 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCA ID NO. 32-0013
W&R PROJECT NO, 02060496.32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING LOCATION	DATE	TIME	TVA - FID (ppm)	TVA - PID (ppm)	MINIRAE PID (ppm)	PCE by DRAGGER CMS (ppm)	WIND SPEED & DIRECTION (MPH)	HUMIDITY (%RH)	TEMPERATURE (°F)	COMMITS
E CORNER	7/2/12	1200	0.0	1.0/			SSWI	57	83	
W CORNER			8.0	1,78						-very fur light allo
V CORNER			0.09	2.01						- very fur light allo Nothing substitut
CORNER			0.0	1.45						
ORK AREA			1,34	3.79		45				
				1.3						
CORNER		1245	0.0	2.03						Brack to Move
V CORNER			6.0							rolloft boys
W CORNER			0.0	2.08						restart to fill last
CORNER			p.O	2.12						box e 1245
ORK AREA			9.03	2.74						-No notible offers
CORNER		1376	6.0	0,81						Dissing Complete
W CORNER			6.2	0.74						74 ) Q. W
V CORNER			00	0.91						
E CORNER			6,0	1,03						$\bigvee$
ORK AREA			0,0	1, 13						
CORNER		1400	б.0	1.51			NNE 5	40	90	
W CORNER			0,7	1.23						
			D( 0							
CORNER			0.0	0,99						
ORK AREA			0.0	1.23						

SITE AIR MONITORING FORM FORMER BBAT 103 WEST CLUB BLVD DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA DECAID NO. 32-0013 WAR PROJECT NO. 02060496,32 FIELD PERSONNEL:

Т

1

r

MONITORING LOCATION	DATE	TIME	TVA - FID ()	opm) TVA - PID (ppm)	MINIRAE PID (ppm)	PCE by DRAGGER CMS (ppm)	WIND SPEED & DIRECTION (MPH)	HUMIDITY (%RH)	TEMPERATURE (°F	COMMITS
CORNER	6/25/12		0.0	24.0			SW9	85	79	
CORNER			0.0	26.0						
CORNER:			0.0	36.0						
CORNER			0.0	30.0						
DRK AREA			0.0	33,0						
CORNER	945 -	7	0.0	230						
CORNER			0.0	24.7			529	81	79	
CORNER			0.0	21.8						
CORNER			0.0	27.1						ę
ORK AREA			0.0	25.4						
		1000								
CORNER		1000	0.0	6.38						Sturt digging
CORNER			6.0	6.91						<i></i>
CORNER			0.0	6.84						
CORNER:			0.0	6.99			×.			
RKAREA			3. 74	9.34		<5				Light adurs prassed
ORNER		1015	00	5.32	6					
CORNER			0.0	5.25						
ORNER.			0.0	5.25 5.14						
ORNER			0.0	5.67						
K AREA			10.12	19,17		45				Dolors in Burst
		*								No Sustained radiu

SITE AIR MONITORING FORM FORMER BEAT 1103 WEST CLUB BLVD DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA DISCAID NO, 32-0013 WAR PROJECT NO, 82080496.32 FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING LOCATION	DATE	TIME	TVA - FID (ppm)	TVA - PID (ppm)	PCE by DRAGGER CMS (PFm)	WIND SPEED & DIRECTION (MPH)	HUMDITY (%RH)	TEMPERATURE ("F)	COMMITS
CORNER	1/25/n	1030	0.0	4.12	830	SUID	68	84	
V CORNER	6 * - C		0.0	3.73					
CORNER			0,0	3.80					
CORNER			0.0	4.16					
OBK ARSA			2.45	8,75	45				
LOORNER		1100	0.0	2.76					
N CORNER			0.0	2.51					No days
N CORNER			0.0	3,43					Jarin will
CORNER			0.0	3,17 4,25					
ORKAREA.			0.2	4.25			A. 1		
		1130	<u> </u>	1.24		51.00	60		
E CORNER		115-	0,0	1.74		SW12	00	86	West hole
V CORNER			0.0	1.78					a horsport
N CORNER			0.0	1,74					
GORNER ORKAREA			0.0	2.13					
CORNER		1145	0.0	1.84					
W CORNER			0.0	2.01					Noodos
V CORNER			0.0	1,92					
CORNER			0,3	1 99					
ORK AREA			0.0	204					

### SITE AIR MONITORING FORM FORMER BB&T 1103 WEST CLUB BLVD DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA OSCA ID NO. 32-0013 WAR PROJECT NO. 02060495,32 FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING LOCATION	DATE	тіме	TVA - FID (P	TVA - PID (ppm)	MINIRAE PID (ppm)	PCE by DRAGGER CMS (ppm)	WIND SPEED & DIRECTION (MPH)	HUMIDITY {%RH}	TÉMPERATURE (°F)	COMMITS
NE CORNER	10/25	1200	0.0	1.14						
NW CORNER			0, D	1.23						plo Noticole
SW CORNER			0,0	i, 47						odonj
SE CORNER			0.0	1,15						
WORK AREA			0.0	1.89						
_									(1) (1)	
NE CORNER		1215	0.0	1.24			SW 12	57	88°	
NW CORNER		1	0.0	1,33						
SW CORNER			0.0	1.28						
SE CORNER			0.8	1,37						
WORK AREA			0.0	1,98						
NE CORNER				-						
NW CORNER										
SW CORNER										
SE CORNER										
WORK AREA										
NE CORNER										
NW CORNER										
SW CORNER										
SE CORNER										
WORK AREA										

## ATTACHMENT B

Photographic Record June 25<sup>th</sup> and July 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2012

*Photographic Record Project Name: BB&T Site, 1103 West Club Blvd., Durham, NC* 

Frame No. 1



Description: View of secondary source area excavation to a depth of 11-ft..

Frame No. 2





*Photographic Record Project Name: BB&T Site, 1103 West Club Blvd., Durham, NC* 

Frame No. 3



Description: *View of primary source area at start of excavation.* 

DEERE

Frame No. 4

Description: *View of primary source area excavation on June 25<sup>th</sup> .* 

*Photographic Record Project Name: BB&T Site, 1103 West Club Blvd., Durham, NC* 

## Frame No. 5



*View of gravel from the eastern sidewall of the primary source area.* Description:

### Frame No. 6



Description: *View of excavation of primary source area to approximately 10 feet bls (7/2/12).* 

## ATTACHMENT C

Chain of Custodies











1536 Unacceptable www.encolabs.com Note : Rush requests subject to acceptance by the facility ۶ ۲ Requested Turnaround X Expedited Sample Comments Standard C207849 2/2/12 Times Due / ab Workorder Date/Time Page Acceptable Condition Upon Receipt Preservation: I-Ice H-HCI N-HNO3 S-H2SO4 NO-NaOH O-Other (detail in comments) Note : All samples submitted to ENCO Labs are in accordance with the terms and conditions listed on the reverse of this form, unless prior written agreements exist ME Stamper ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LABORATORIES CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD (919) 467-3090 Fax (919) 467-3515 as nec 102-A Woodwinds Industrial Ct. Combine Requested Analyses Received By 2,990 Preservation (See Code Cary, NC 27511 DaterTime 153 <-- Total # of Containers ×  $\times$ ×  $\times$ ×  $\times$ **TCLP 8260B** ×  $\times$ 15 Date/Time Date/Time 8260B,8260B Extended ×  $\times$ ×  $\times$  $\times$ ×  $\times$  $\times$  $\times$ ×  $\times$ ×  $\times$ ×  $\times$ ×  $\times$ %Solids, 1311 TCLP EXT ZHE 4810 Executive Park Court, Suite 111 (904) 296-3007 Fax (904) 296-6210 Matrix : GW-Groundwater SO-Soil DW-Drinking Water SE-Sediment SW-Surface Water WW-Wastewater A-Air O-Other (detail in comments) Total # of Containers e e 2 3 3 3 3 Jacksonville, FL 32216-6069 3  $\sim$ 50 Matrix (see codes) MA So So So So So So So SO Junham, NC C-428 r #'s & Temps on Receip S Comp / Grab Laura Powers Laura Powers Site Location / Time Zone Relinonshed By (407) 826-5314 Fax (407) 850-6945 Relinquished By [none] Project Name/Desc leporting Contact 142S BB&T PO # / Billing Info 33 **SHI** 1430 H3S Project Number Billing Contact Collection Time 10775 Central Port Dr. Orlando, FL 32824 Hold TCLP CWAIL Withers & Ravenel Environmental (W1009) 212 Date/Time Collection Date (919) 535-4545 39727-5-A 297 RT 5-B 65-1-S-A Q-2-1-5-D laurer Powers 3091-S-A 3691-5-B Sample ID (Field Identification Fax 111 MacKenan Drive (919) 469-3340 ler(s) Name, Affiliation (Print) Cary, NC 27511 Trip Blank Sample Kit Prepared By ر ح ent Name **City/ST/Zip** Address tem # r

www.encolabs.com

## ATTACHMENT D

Non-Hazardous Waste Manifests June 25<sup>th</sup> through July 6<sup>th</sup>, 2012

	EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27107 www.evocorp.net NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANIFEST
Load #	Manifest No. 74626
	GENERATOR INFORMATION
Generator: Petitione	r for DSCA Site #32-0013 Phone: 919-707-8366
Site Address:	t Club Blvd.
Durnam, I City/State:	<b>NC 27701</b> Contact:
•	
	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION / QUANTITY / WEIGHT
Gross Weight (lbs):	<u>48880</u> Material:
Empty Weight (lbs):	30-400 30,12 contaminant: Non-Haz PCE
Net Weight (lbs):	18480-18,7605B
Quantity	9.38.53 7.24 Tons Drums Pails Sacs Yards Other:
	TRANSPORTER INFORMATION
Evo Co	Difference         336-725-5844           Phone:
Truck #: <u>\$019</u>	Contact: Tony Disher

As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designate.

Driver Signature:	Lw1 gly	Date: 6-27-12	
	FACILITY INFORMA	ATION	
	an a	051243	,
		Evo Project #:	
EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 2		Phone: (336) 725-5844	
Windon Galoni, NO Z	, 10,	Contact: Tony Disher	
		above to this facility, and I hereby accept an authorized by the State of North Carolina (	
Facility Signature:	1 mil	Date: 6/27/12	
White/Facility	Canary/Invoice	Goldenrod/Generator Pink/C	arrier

Evo Corporation, 2008

Canary/Invoice

Goldenrod/Generator

1703 Vargrave	CORPORATION e Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27107 www.evocorp.net RDOUS MATERIALS MANIFEST
Load #	Manifest No. 74649
GEN	VERATOR INFORMATION
Generator: Petitioner for DSCA :	Site #32-0013 Phone: 919-707-8366
Site Address: 3 West Club Blvd	
Durham, NC 27701 City/State:	Billy Meyer Contact:
······	et Maria
MATERIAL DE	SCRIPTION / QUANTITY / WEIGHT
Gross Weight (lbs): 57940	Material:
Empty Weight (lbs): $-\frac{4/360}{2}$	Non-Haz PCE
Net Weight (lbs):/(550)	
Quantity S.29	Tons Drums Pails Sacs Yards Other:
	SPORTER INFORMATION
Evo Corporation	<b>336-725-5844</b> Phone:
Truck #: $\frac{204}{319}$ box $\frac{4}{3}$	368] Contact: Tony Disher

As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designate.

Driver Signature: (in 1 Mye	Date: 6-29-12
FACILITY INFORMA	TION
and a second	051243
	Evo Project #:
EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 27107	Phone: (336) 725-5844
	Contact: Tony Disher
I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described a material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been	above to this facility, and I hereby accept this authorized by the State, of North Carolina.
Facility Signature:	Date: 6/29/12

White/Facility Evo Corporation, 2008 Canary/Invoice

Goldenrod/Generator

Load #       Manifest No. 74650         GENERATOR INFORMATION       919-707-8366         Site Addrest Tor DSCA Site #32-0013       Phone: 919-707-8366         Durfnam, NC 27701       Contact: 944         MATERIAL DESCRIPTION / QUANTITY / WEIGHT       Material: Soil         Gross Weight (bs): 30/20       Contaminant: Non-Hiaz PCE         Material: 97-60       Non-Hiaz PCE         Quantity 9-733       Tors Drums Pails Sacs Yards Other: Provement Provemen		1703 Vargrave Street, V www.ev	PORATION Vinston-Salem, NC 27107 ocorp.net IATERIALS MANIFEST
Generator:       Petitioner for DSCA Site #32-0013       Phone:       919-707-8366         Site Addreg       Billy Meyer       Billy Meyer         City/State:       Contact:       Phone:       Phone:         MATERIAL DESCRIPTION / QUANTITY / WEIGHT       Gross Weight (lbs):       ####################################	Load #		Manifest No. 74650
Site Addres 103 West Club Bivd. Durfnam, NC 27701 Contact: Difference Contact: Non-Haz PCE Contact: Non-Haz PCE Contact: Non-Haz PCE Contact: Non-Haz PCE Contact: Net Weight (lbs):		GENERATOR	INFORMATION
Gross Weight (lbs):       H 8 8 9 0 20120       Material:       Soil         Empty Weight (lbs):       20120       Contaminant:       Non-Haz PCE         Net Weight (lbs):       18 2 60       Contaminant:       Non-Haz PCE         Quantity       9+38       Tons       Drums Pails Sacs Yards Other:	Site Address:	st Club Blvd. NC 27701	Contact:
Empty Weight (lbs):       30/20       Contaminant:       Non-Haz PCE         Net Weight (lbs):       18760       Contaminant:		MATERIAL DESCRIPTIC	ON / QUANTITY / WEIGHT
Non-Haz PCE         Non-Haz PCE         Net Weight (lbs):       18760         Quantity       9+38       Tons       Drums       Pails       Sacs       Yards       Other:         RANSPORTER INFORMATION         TRANSPORTER INFORMATION         TRANSPORTER INFORMATION         Transporter:	Gross Weight (lbs):	8880 Mate	
Quantity       Image: Constraint of the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials materials materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designation.         As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designation.         Driver Signature:       Date: 6/29/12         EVO CORPORATION       Date: 6/29/12         Inverse Street       Phone: (336) 725-5844         Winston-Salem, NC 27107       Phone: (336) 725-5844         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this material for disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.	Empty Weight (lbs):	0120 Cont	
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION         TRANSPORTER INFORMATION         TRANSPORTER INFORMATION         Transporter:         Truck #:         Phone:         Tony Disher         As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designate         Driver Signature:       Date:         Date:         Diver Signature:         Date:         Date:         Diver Signature:         Diver Signature:         Date:         Diver Signature:         Diver Signature:         Diver Signature:         Diver Signature:	Net Weight (lbs):	8760	
Evo Corporation       336-725-5844         Transporter:	Quantity		Drums Pails Sacs Yards Other:
Transporter:			
Truck #:       Contact:       Tony Disher         As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designate         Driver Signature:       Date: $6/2.9/1.2$ FACILITY INFORMATION       051243         EVO CORPORATION       FACILITY INFORMATION         1703 Vargrave Street       Phone: (336) 725-5844         Winston-Salem, NC 27107       Contact:         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.	Transporter:	orporation	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designate         Driver Signature:       Date: 6/29/12         FACILITY INFORMATION       051243         EVO CORPORATION       Evo Project #:         1703 Vargrave Street       Phone: (336) 725-5844         Winston-Salem, NC 27107       Contact: Tony Disher         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.	Truck #:	7	Tony Disher
materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designate         Driver Signature:       Date: 6/29/12         FACILITY INFORMATION       051243         EVO CORPORATION       Evo Project #:         1703 Vargrave Street       Phone: (336) 725-5844         Winston-Salem, NC 27107       Contact: Tony Disher         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.	i Lan		
<b>051243</b> EVO CORPORATION         1703 Vargrave Street         Winston-Salem, NC 27107         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.	materials manifest are pro- in commerce under the ap delivery to the facility desig	perly classified, packaged, la pplicable regulations governing mate	beled, secured and are in proper condition for transport ng transportation, and I hereby receive this material for Date: $6/29/12$
EVO CORPORATION       Evo Project #:         1703 Vargrave Street       Phone: (336) 725-5844         Winston-Salem, NC 27107       Contact: Tony Disher         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.		FACILITY IN	
EVO CORPORATION         1703 Vargrave Street         Winston-Salem, NC 27107         Phone: (336) 725-5844         Contact: Tony Disher         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.			
Contact: <u>Tony Disher</u> I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.	1703 Vargrave Street		
material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.	winston-Salem, NC 271	J/	Contact: Tony Disher
Facility Signature: Date: 6/24/12	I certify that the carrier ha material for treatment and/	s delivered the materials de or disposal in a manner that l	has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.
	Facility Signature:	NO	Date: 6/24/12
	White/Facility	Canary/Invoice	Goldenrod/Generator Pink/Carrier

EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27107 www.evocorp.net NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANIFEST			
Load # Manifest No. 74642			
GENERATOR INFORMATION         Generator:       Petitioner for DSCA Site #32-0013         Phone:       919-707-8366         Site Address:       Durham, NC 27701         City/State:       Contact:			
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION / QUANTITY / WEIGHT			
Gross Weight (lbs):       58920       Material:       Soil         Empty Weight (lbs):       41360       Contaminant:       Non-Haz PCE         Net Weight (lbs):       17560       Contaminant:			
Quantity 8.78 Tons Drums Pails Sacs Yards Other:			
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION Evo Corporation 336-725-5844			
Transporter:Phone:Truck #: $204/319$ $b_{0X}$ # 5989Contact:Contact:Tony Disher			

As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designate.

Driver Signature:	Myc	Date: 6-29-12
	FACILITY INFORMA	TION
	unga na interativa per angga atawa atau pan.	051243
		Evo Project #:
EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 27107	1998, *** 2	Phone: (336) 725-5844
		Contact: Tony Disher
I certify that the carrier has delived material for treatment and/or dispos	red the materials described sal in a manner that has beer	above to this facility, and I hereby accept this a authorized by the State of North Carolina.
Facility Signature:		Date: 5/29/12
		l = l + l

White/Facility Evo Corporation, 2008 Canary/Invoice

Goldenrod/Generator

	1703 Vargrave	CORPORA Street, Winston-S www.evocorp.ne DOUS MATERIAI	alem, NC t	27107	
Load #	GENE	RATOR INFORM	ATION	Manifest No.	74641
Generator: <b>Petition</b> Site Address. Durham City/State:	est Club Blvd.	ite #32-0013	: · · ·	919-707-836 Billy Meyer	i6
		CRIPTION / QUAI		Philph	
		CRIFTION/QUAI	NITIT/VV	EIGAI	
Gross Weight (lbs): _ Empty Weight (lbs): _ Net Weight (lbs):	60020 41360 18660	_ Material: _ Contaminant:		3oil Ion-Haz PCE	
Quantity	9.33	Tons Drums	s Pails	Sacs Yards Ot	her:
	TRANS	PORTER INFORM	ATION		
Transporter:	Corporation	29115-	Phone:	336-725-5844 Tony Disher	
Truck #: <u>204/319</u>	Dax	<u> 577K7</u>	Contact:		

As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designate.

Driver Signature:	Date:	10-28-12		
FACILITY INFORMA	TION			
		051243		
a try	Evo Project #: _			
EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 27107	Phone: (336) 7	25-5844		
	Contact: Tony	Disher		
I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.				
Facility Signature:	Date: 6 2	9/12		

White/Facility Evo Corporation, 2008 Canary/Invoice

Goldenrod/Generator

		Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27107 www.evocorp.net
		DOUS MATERIALS MANIFEST
Load #		Manifest No. 74625
	GENEI	RATOR INFORMATION
Generator: Petition	er for DSCA Si	ite #32-0013 Phone: 919-707-8366
Sile Address.	et Club Blvd.	TB *##
City/State:	NC 27701	Contact:
		1 sto Afra
	MATERIAL DESC	CRIPTION / QUANTITY / WEIGHT
Gross Weight (lbs):	30-400	Material:
Empty Weight (lbs):	30 400	Contaminant:
Net Weight (lbs):	17280	
Quantity	9 61	Tons Drums Pails Sacs Yards Other:
	D-09	
	TRANSF	PORTER INFORMATION
Transporter:	Corporation	<b>336-725-5844</b> Phone:
Truck #: <u>Kolq</u>	,	Contact: Tony Disher
As the transporter, I ce	rtify that the materia	als described above being shipped under this non-hazardou ckaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transpo
in commerce under the c	applicable regulations	s governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for
	ignate.	
delivery to the facility des		
delivery to the facility des		Date: 06/29/12
delivery to the facility des	FACI	Date: 06 29 12
delivery to the facility des		ILITY INFORMATION 051243
delivery to the facility des		ILITY INFORMATION
Driver Signature:	a translation to t	ILITY INFORMATION 051243
delivery to the facility des	a translation to t	Evo Project #:
delivery to the facility des Driver Signature: EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 27	a the mat	ILITY INFORMATION         051243           Evo Project #:

canary/invoice

EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27107 www.evocorp.net NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANIFEST	
Load # Manifest No. 7464	8
GENERATOR INFORMATION	
Generator: Petitioner for DSCA Site #32-0013 Phone: 919-707-8366 Site Address: Durham, NC 27701 City/State: Contact:	
City/State: Contact:	<u></u>
Peterta	ennementeri
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION / QUANTITY / WEIGHT	
Gross Weight (lbs): <u>20120</u> Material: Soil	
Empty Weight (lbs): <u>30/20</u> Contaminant: Non-Haz PCE	
Net Weight (lbs):62_80	
Quantity 8.14 Tons Drums Pails Sacs Yards Other:	<del>,</del>
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION	
Evo Corporation336-725-5844Transporter:Phone:	
- A to Tony Disher	
Truck #: Contact:	
As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardo materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transp in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material delivery to the facility designate.	ort
Driver Signature: Date: 06 30 2012	
Driver Signature: Date: 06 30 2012 FACILITY INFORMATION	
051243	
Evo Project #:	
EVO CORPORATION	
1703 Vargrave Street Phone: (336) 725-5844 Winston-Salem, NC 27107	
Contact: <u>Tony Disher</u>	
I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept th material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.	his
Facility Signature: Jm Date: 06-30-2012	
Dale. 012 SO SOF	

White/Facility Evo Corporation, 2008 Canary/Invoice

.

Goldenrod/Generator

				a	
	EVO CO			-	
	1703 Vargrave Stre ww\	et, Winston-S v.evocorp.ne		27107	
	NON-HAZARDOL	JS MATERIAI	LS MANIFE	EST	
Load #				Manifest No	o. 74647
	GENERA	OR INFORM	ATION		
Generator:	ioner for DSCA Site	#32-0013	Phone:	919-707-83	66
1103 Site Address	West Club Blvd. am, NC 27701			T. 11- B.	
City/State:			Contact:	Billy Meyer	
				Pto th	
	MATERIAL DESCRI	PTION / QUAI	NTITY / WE	IIGHT	
Gross Weight (lbs	): _58620	Material:			
Empty Weight (Ibs	1/12/0	Contaminant:	in the NC	on-Haz PCE	
Net Weight (lbs):	· ,	Somanniant.			
Quantity	8.63	Fons) Drums	s Pails S	Sacs Yards C	Other:
		TER INFORM			
Transporter:	vo Corporation	n - on official states and the second states of the second states of the second states of the second states of The second states of the	Phone:	336-725-584	4
Truck #:	1/319			Tony Disher	
	/ - ,		-		······································
As the transporter,	I certify that the materials of	lescribed abov	e being sh	ipped under this	non-hazardous
in commerce under	are properly classified, package the applicable regulations gov	ed, labeled, sec verning transpo	ured and an rtation, and	e in proper conditi I hereby receive f	on for transport
delivery to the facilit	y designate.	oning namepo	i tanon, ana		
	1.1 %			1	
Driver Signature:	FACILIT		Date:	6-30-12	
				0512	243
			Evo Project	<ul> <li>A second sec second second sec</li></ul>	
EVO CORPORAT		ſ	Phone: (33	6) 725-5844	,
1703 Vargrave Str Winston-Salem, N		I	none. <u>155</u>	0)725-5644	
		(	Contact: <u>T</u>	ony Disher	
I certify that the car	rier has delivered the materia	ls described at	ove to this	facility, and I here	eby accept this
material for treatmer	nt and/or disposal in a manner	inat has been a	uthorized by	/ the State of Nort	h Carolina.
Facility Signature:	7m AX		Date: わ	6-30-2012	<u> </u>
		4			
White/Facility	Canary/Invoice	G	Goldenrod/G	enerator	Pink/Carrier

Load #       Manifest No. 74646         GENERATOR INFORMATION         Generator: Petitioner for DSCA Site #32-0013         Phone: 919-707-8366         Site Addreg 103 Weet Club Bivd.         Contact: Billy Meyer         Contact: Billy Meyer         Contact: Soil         Material: Soil         Contact: Non-Haz PCE         Material: Soil         Empty Weight (lbs): 5112.0         Quantity         10.50         Quantity         10.50         Or max Pails Sacs Yards Other:         Quantity         10.50         Truck #:	EVO CORPORA 1703 Vargrave Street, Winston- www.evocorp.ne NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIA	Salem, NC 27107 et
Generator:       Petitioner for D&CA Site #32-0013       Phone:       919-707-8366         Site Addregt       Darman, NC 27701       Contact:       Billy Meyer         City/State:       Contact:       Billy Meyer         MATERIAL DESCRIPTION / QUANTITY / WEIGHT       Gross Weight (ibs):       5112.0       Material:       Soil         Empty Weight (ibs):       5112.0       Material:       Soil       Non-Haz PCE         Quantity       10.50       Tons       Drums       Pails       Sacs Yards Other:         Quantity       10.50       Tons       Drums       Pails       Sac-725-5844         Transporter:       Moterials       As the transporter, 1 certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designation:       Date: DM301/2         Priver Signature:       Date:       DM301/2       Evo Project #:       Soil 725-5844         Virger Street       Phone:       (336) 725-5844       Contact:       Tony Disher         Date:       DM301/2       Evo Project #:       Date:       DM301/2         EVO CORPORATION       Phone:       (336) 725-5844 <td< td=""><td></td><td></td></td<>		
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION / QUANTITY / WEIGHT         Gross Weight (lbs): <u>5112.0</u> Material: <u>Soil</u> Empty Weight (lbs): <u>30120</u> Contaminant: <u>Non-Haz PCE</u> Net Weight (lbs): <u>21000</u> Tons Drums Pails Sacs Yards Other:         Quantity       10.50       Tons Drums Pails Sacs Yards Other:         Quantity         ID Soil         Trusk #: Phone:         Truck #: Phone:         Truck #: Phone:         Tony Disher         As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designate.         Driver Signature:	Generator: Petitioner for DSCA Site #32-0013	Phone: 919-707-8366
Gross Weight (lbs):       5112.0       Material:       Soil         Empty Weight (lbs):       3012.0       Contaminant:       Non-Haz PCE         Net Weight (lbs):       21000       Ions       Drums       Pails       Sacs Yards       Other:         Quantity       10.50       Ions       Drums       Pails       Sacs Yards       Other:	City/State:	Contact:
Gross Weight (lbs):       51120       Material:       Soil         Empty Weight (lbs):       30120       Contaminant:       Non-Haz PCE         Net Weight (lbs):       21000       Ions       Drums       Pails       Sacs Yards       Other:         Quantity       10.50       Ions       Drums       Pails       Sacs Yards       Other:		1th the
Empty Weight (lbs):       30   70       Non-Haz PCE         Net Weight (lbs):       21000       Contaminant:       Non-Haz PCE         Net Weight (lbs):       21000       Contaminant:       Non-Haz PCE         Quantity       10.50       Tons       Drums       Pails       Sacs Yards       Other:         Quantity       10.50       Tons       Drums       Pails       Sacs Yards       Other:         Transporter:       Foolg       Tony Disher       336-725-5844       Tony Disher         Truck #:       Roll       Contact:       Tony Disher       Tony Disher         As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designed       Date:       06/30/1/2         Driver Signature:       Date:       051243       Evo Project #:       Saci 725-5844         T/03 Vargrave Street       Phone:       (336) 725-5844       Contact: Tony Disher         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this       Contact: Tony Disher	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION / QUA	NTITY / WEIGHT
Employ Weight (lbs):	Gross Weight (lbs): _51120 Material:	Soll
Net Weight (lbs):       2.1000         Quantity       10.50         Transporter:       TRANSPORTER INFORMATION         Transporter:       Phone:         Truck #:       Ao 19         As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designation         Driver Signature:       Date:         Driver Signature:       Date:         Diver Signature:       Date:         Diver Signature:       Date:         Diver Signature:       Date:         Driver Signature:       Date:         Diver Signature:       D	Empty Weight (lbs): 3017-0 Contaminant:	Non-Haz PCE
Quantity       IO.SD       Tons       Drums       Pails       Sacs       Yards       Other:	oomaninani	
Evo Corporation       336-725-5844         Transporter:       Phone:         Truck #:       019         As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designate         Driver Signature:       Date:         OU/30/1/2         FACILITY INFORMATION         051243         Evo Project #:         EVO CORPORATION         1703 Vargrave Street         Winston-Salem, NC 27107         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this		s Pails Sacs Yards Other:
Transporter:       Phone:         Truck #:       Ro19         As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designate.         Driver Signature:       Date:         OUTRON       051243         EVO CORPORATION       Phone:         1703 Vargrave Street       Phone:         Winston-Salem, NC 27107       Phone:         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this	TRANSPORTER INFOR	MATION
Truck #:       Ro19       Contact:       Tony Disher         As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designate.         Driver Signature:       Date:       D//30//2         FACILITY INFORMATION       05124.3         EVO CORPORATION       Phone:       (336) 725-5844         Winston-Salem, NC 27107       Contact:       Tony Disher         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this	Transporter:	
As the transporter, I certify that the materials described above being shipped under this non-hazardous materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designation.  Driver Signature:		Tony Disher
materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for delivery to the facility designation. Driver Signature: Date: D6/30/12 FACILITY INFORMATION 051243 EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 27107 I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this		
FACILITY INFORMATION       051243         EVO CORPORATION       Evo Project #:         1703 Vargrave Street       Phone: (336) 725-5844         Winston-Salem, NC 27107       Contact: Tony Disher         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this	materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, se in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transpo	cured and are in proper condition for transport
FACILITY INFORMATION       051243         EVO CORPORATION       Evo Project #:         1703 Vargrave Street       Phone: (336) 725-5844         Winston-Salem, NC 27107       Contact: Tony Disher         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this	Driver Signature:	Date: 06/30/12
EVO CORPORATION       Evo Project #:         1703 Vargrave Street       Phone: (336) 725-5844         Winston-Salem, NC 27107       Contact: Tony Disher         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this		
EVO CORPORATION         1703 Vargrave Street         Winston-Salem, NC 27107         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this		051243
1703 Vargrave Street       Phone: (336) 725-5844         Winston-Salem, NC 27107       Contact: Tony Disher         I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this		Evo Project #:
Winston-Salem, NC 27107 Contact: <u>Tony Disher</u> I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this		Phone: (336) 725-5844
I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this	Winston-Salem, NC 27107	
I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.		Contact: Tony Disner
	I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described a material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been	bove to this facility, and I hereby accept this authorized by the State of North Carolina.
Facility Signature: Mm Add Date: 06-30-2012	Facility Signature: Nm Ab	Date: 06-30-2012
White/Facility Capary/Invoice Goldenrod/Generator Pink/Carrier	White/Epoility	

aenroa/

gan	1703 Vargrave	CORPORATION Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27107 www.evocorp.net	illin tu levonennen up ette 2722 tu tit berenen jernisten at des	
<i>.</i>	NON-HAZAR	DOUS MATERIALS MANIFEST		
Load # 6.597	M	Manife	st No. 74644	
	GENE	RATOR INFORMATION		
Site Address: 103	ner for DSCA Si Vest Club Blvd. n, NC 27701	te #32-0013 Phone: 919-707 Billy Me Contact:	and Construction and Construction	
	MATERIAL DES	CRIPTION / QUANTITY / WEIGHT		
	57700	Material: Soil		
Gross Weight (lbs):		Non-Haz P	20	
Empty Weight (lbs):		- Contaminant:		
Net Weight (lbs):	25660			
Quantity	11.35	Tons Drums Pails Sacs Yard	s Other:	
	TRANS	PORTER INFORMATION		
	o Corporation	336-725-	5844	
Transporter:		Phone: Tony Dia		
Truck #:		Contact:		
materials manifest are	properly classified, pad e applicable regulation designate	als described above being shipped under ckaged, labeled, secured and are in proper c s governing transportation, and I hereby rec	ondition for transport	
	FAC	ILITY INFORMATION		
		Evo Project #:	051243	
EVO CORPORATIO 1703 Vargrave Stree	et .	Phone: (336) 725-5844	1	
Winston-Salem, NC	27107	Contact: Tony Disher		
I certify that the carrie material for treatment	er has delivered the ma and/or disposal in a ma	aterials described above to this facility, and nner that has been authorized by the State of	I hereby accept this North Carolina.	
Facility Signature:		Date: 7/5//2		
White/Facility	Canary/Invoi	ce Goldenrod/Generator	Pink/Carrier	
Load # SGM	1703, Vargrave	CORPORATIC e Street, Winston-Salem, www.evocorp.net RDOUS MATERIALS MA	NC 27107 NIFEST Manifest No.	74643
---	---	--	--	---------------------------------
Site Address	/est Club Blvd 1, NC 27701	Conta	Billy Meyer	
Gross Weight (lbs): _ Empty Weight (lbs): _ Net Weight (lbs): Quantity	MATERIAL DE 62800 41360 21440 10.72	SCRIPTION / QUANTITY Material: Contaminant:    	Soil Non-Haz PCE	ner:
Transporter:	<b>Corporation</b>	ISPORTER INFORMATION Phon Conta erials described above bein backaged, labeled, secured an ons governing transportation,	<b>336-725-5844</b> e: act: <b>Tony Disher</b> g shipped under this not are in proper condition	on-hazardous n for transport
delivery to the facility de	4	Zete: CILITY INFORMATION Evo Pr		<b>1</b> 3

EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 27107

Phone:	(336)	725-5844

Contact: Tony Disher

I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.

Facility Signature:

\_\_\_\_Date:

1 - 5 - 12

White/Facility Evo Corporation, 2008 Canary/Invoice

Goldenrod/Generator

Pink/Carrier

		ORPORATION
		Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27107 www.evocorp.net
- (		DOUS MATERIALS MANIFEST
Load # 368	3 (m)	Manifest No. 74645
	GENE	RATOR INFORMATION
Generator: Petition		6- #20 0010
Site Address:		te #32-0013 Phone: 919-707-8366
Durham	, NC 27701	Billy Meyer
City/State:		Contact:
	MATERIAL DES	CRIPTION / QUANTITY / WEIGHT
Gross Weight (lbs): _	<i>v</i>	Material: Soil Non-Haz PCE
Empty Weight (lbs): _	30120	Contaminant:
Net Weight (lbs):	21340	
Quantity	10.85	Tons Drums Pails Sacs Yards Other:
	10.50	
	TRANSI	PORTER INFORMATION
Transporter:	Corporation	<b>336-725-5844</b> Phone:
Truck #: Ro 19	······································	Contact: Tony Disher
		Contact
As the transporter. I c	ertify that the materia	als described above being shipped under this non-hazardous
materials manifest are p	roperly classified, pacl	kaged, labeled, secured and are in proper condition for transport
delivery to the facility de	signate.	governing transportation, and I hereby receive this material for
Ş		· )
Driver Signature:	builtants	Date: 07/05/12
	FACI	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<b>651243</b>
EVO CORPORATION		Evo Project #:
1703 Vargrave Street		Phone: (336) 725-5844
Winston-Salem, NC 27	7107	Contact: Tony Disher
naterial for treatment an	has delivered the mat id/or disposal in a man	terials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this ner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.
Facility Signature:	Martin	Date: 7.5.12
White/Facility	Concertlauri	
wincorr domey	Canary/Invoid	ce Goldenrod/Generator Pink/Carrier

Evo Corporation, 2008

'IEIK/ amer

\*\*\*

EVO CORPOR 1703 Vargrave Street, Winston- www.evocorp.ne NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIA Load # 5929	Salem, NC 27107 et LS MANIFEST Manifest No. 74728
Generator: Petitioner for DSCA Site #32-0013 Site Addres 103 West Club Blvd. City/State: Durham, NC 27701	Phone:919-707-8366 Billy Meyer Contact:
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION / QUA	NTITY / WEIGHT
Gross Weight (lbs): $56240$ Material: Empty Weight (lbs): $4/360$ Contaminant: Net Weight (lbs):	Soil Non-Haz PCE
Quantity 7.44 Tons Drum	s Pails Sacs Yards Other:
TRANSPORTER INFOR	MATION
Transporter:	336-725-5844 Phone:
Truck #: $204/319$	Contact: Tony Disher
As the transporter, I certify that the materials described aboraterials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, se in commerce under the applicable regulations governing transp delivery to the facility designate.	cured and are in proper condition for transport
Driver Signature: Jul 2 May	Date: 7-5-12
FACILITY INFORMA	IIUN
en de la construction de la constru La construction de la construction d	<b>051243</b> Evo Project #:
EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 27107	Phone: (336) 725-5844 Contact: Tony Disher
I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described a material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been	

Facility Signature:

Date: 7.5.12

Goldenrod/Generator

Pink/Carrier

Evo Corporation, 2008

White/Facility

Canary/Invoice

Load # 397 RT	1703 Vargrave Street, www.e NON-HAZARDOUS	vocorp.net	IC 27107 IFEST	730
Site Addres 103 We	NC 27701	Contac	t: Billy Meyer	
	MATERIAL DESCRIPT	ION / QUANTITY /	WEIGHT	
Gross Weight (lbs): Empty Weight (lbs): Net Weight (lbs):	111212	terial: <u></u>	Soil Non-Haz PCE	
Quantity	8.04 (Tor	Drums Pails	Sacs Yards Other:	
		ER INFORMATION		
Transporter:	Corporation	Phone:	336-725-5844	
Truck #: $204/3$	19	Contac	t: Tony Disher	
materials manifest are pr	operly classified, packaged, applicable regulations gover	labeled, secured and	shipped under this non-haza l are in proper condition for tra and I hereby receive this mate	insport
Driver Signature:	Luit Mus FACILITY I	Date: NFORMATION		
		Evo Proj	051243 ect #	3 
EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 27	107	Phone:	(336) 725-5844 Tony Disher	V
I certify that the carrier h material for treatment and	as delivered the materials delivered the materials delivered the materials delivered the materials delivered the	described above to tl t has been authorized	his facility, and I hereby acce d by the State of North Carolin	pt this a.
Facility Signature:	Alexan	Date:	7-6-12	
White/Facility	Canary/Invoice	Goldenroo	d/Generator Pink/C	Carrier

Evo Corporation, 2008

-

Canary/Invoice

Goldenrod/Generator Pink/Carrier

	EVO CC 1703 Vargrave Stro ww		Salem, NC 2	7107	- чулар ман ман анд ор олоон у сулан то у то борон и то сулан борон и то сулан и то сулан и то сулан и то сула
0 (10)	NON-HAZARDO	US MATERIA	LS MANIFE	ST	
Load # 3688	MD	Le de la companya de		Manifest No.	74729
	GENERA	TOR INFORM	ATION		
Generator: <b>Petitione</b> Site Addres <b>]:103 We</b> City/State: <b>Durham,</b>	st Club Blvd.	e i la agreta e erección			5
	MATERIAL DESCR	IPTION / QUA	NTITY / WEI	GHT	
Gross Weight (lbs):	57700	Matorial	A se a compositor de la co	<b>51</b> : .	
Empty Weight (lbs):		-1		n-Haz PCE	
Net Weight (lbs):	-	Contaminant:	ut işiyeni beş	eren for gegraaf en de ee	'n'annaan -
The tweight (ibs):		$\sim$			
Quantity		Tons Drum	is Pails S	acs Yards Oth	er:
	13.79	~			
	TRANSPO	RTER INFOR	MATION		
Transporter:	orporation	t de la completa de l Completa de la completa de la complet	3 Phone:	36-725-5844	
Truck #: Role	n standista esti nega seguera este seguera est			ony Disher	
<u> </u>			Contact.	Alfred 🗶 Alfred A	······································
As the transporter, I cer materials manifest are pro in commerce under the a delivery to the facility desig	perly classified, packag oplicable regulations go	jed, labeled, se	cured and are	in proper condition	for transport
Driver Signature:	aufronton		Date: 07	106/12	
	FACILI	ry informa <sup>-</sup>	TION	fan de Centre de Service de Centre d	
			Evo Project	4: 05124 #:	-3
EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street			Phone: (336		- 12. - 12. - 12.
Winston-Šalem, NC 271	07		Contact: To	ny Disher	· · · · ·
I certify that the carrier hat material for treatment and	as delivered the materia or disposal in a manner	als described a that has been	above to this f	acility, and I hereby	v accept this Carolina.
Facility Signature:	JAM +	د المراجع مراجع	 Date: 7	6-12	
White/Facility	Canary/Invoice	2010 - 2010 - 2010 - 2010 <del>- 1</del>	Goldenrod/Ge	nerator	Pink/Carrier

Evo Corporation, 2008

EVO CORF	PORATION
	/inston-Salem, NC 27107
	ocorp.net ATERIALS MANIFEST
(1) $(2)$	
Load # CIDL (M) GENERATORI	Manifest No. 74732
Generator: Petitioner for DSCA Site #32-	
Site Addres 103 West Club Blvd.	To the De
City/State:	Contact: Billy Meyer
MATERIAL DESCRIPTIO	N / QUANTITY / WEIGHT
Gross Weight (lbs):59/20 Mater	rial:
= 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	aminant:
Net Weight (lbs): 17760	
Quantity 8.88 (Tons	Drums Pails Sacs Yards Other:
TRANSPORTER	INFORMATION
_ Evo Corporation	336-725-5844
Transporter:	Phone: Contact: <b>Tony Disher</b>
Truck #: $204/319$	Contact: I Only LIBINGI
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
As the transporter, I certify that the materials descri materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, lat	bed above being shipped under this non-hazardous
in commerce under the applicable regulations governin	
delivery to the facility designate.	
Driver Signature:	Date: 7-16-12
FACILITY INF	
	051243
	Evo Project #:
EVO CORPORATION	Phone: $(336)$ 725 5844
1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 27107	Phone: (336) 725-5844
,	Contact: Tony Disher

I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.

Facility Signature:	,
Tability Olghature.	ú

White/Facility Evo Corporation, 2008

10

Canary/Invoice

Goldenrod/Generator

Date:

1

Pink/Carrier

					na para na mangana na m Tangana na mangana na ma
	EVO CO	DRPOR	ATION		÷
1	703 Vargrave Str	eet, Winston-	Salem, NC 2	7107	
	NON-HAZARDO	vw.evocorp.ne DUS MATERIA		ST	
Load # 368)	MATI			Manifest No.	71721
$\frac{\text{Load # } O(0) }{($	GENERA	ATOR INFORM	IATION	Manifest No.	<u>14131</u>
Concerter Detitioner				010 707 09	5.5
Generator: Petitioner	the second second second states of the second s	<u> moz-volo</u>	Phone:	272-101-001	
City/State:		an a	Contact.	Billy Meyer	
Ň	IATERIAL DESCR	RIPTION / QUA	NTITY / WEI	GHT	
Gross Weight (lbs):	700	Material:			
Empty Weight (lbs): 30		Contaminant:	Was	n-Haz PCE	
Net Weight (lbs): <u>70</u>	580		<u>,</u>		
	Strengt State				
Quantity	10.29	Tons Drum	is Pails S	acs yards Of	her:
	TPANSDC	RTER INFOR			
ENO COL				36-725-5844	L
1	poration				• 
Truck #: <u></u>			Contact:	ony Disher	
As the transporter, I certify	that the materials	described abo	wa haina chir	and under this u	on hazardoue
materials manifest are prope	rly classified, packa	ged, labeled, se	cured and are	in proper conditio	n for transport
in commerce under the appli delivery to the facility designa		overning transp	ortation, and I	nereby receive tr	ns material for
(The second seco	) · · · ·				
Driver Signature:	EACILI	TY INFORMA	Date: <u>の</u> う	<u> /06/12</u>	
),				0512	
			Evo Project ;		
EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street			Phone: (336	6) 725-5844	
Winston-Salem, NC 27107					
		litz Alton Alton	Contact: To	ny Disher	
I certify that the carrier has material for treatment and/or					
and the second	ML		-	3	
Facility Signature:	Lisaff"		Date: し	-6-12	
White/Facility	Canary/Invoice		Goldenrod/Ge	enerator	Pink/Carrier
Evo Corporation, 2008	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				, <b></b>

(Second controls)							
And of Angle Angle and	caran por o de menor como forma en entre en como en entre a securidad de la como de la como de la como de la co		· Y			nen er en	000100000000000000000000000000000000000
		EVO COR	PORATIO	DN			
	17	03 Vargrave Street, N	Winston-Salem, vocorp.net	NC 2710	)7	4 a	
		NON-HAZARDOUS	•	NIFEST			
	Load # 3691 (M)		학 (1) - 전 (1)	1		74733	
		GENERATOR	INFORMATION		Manifest No.	14133	
		n in de la serie de la seri La serie de la s			0.000.000		<u>a</u> :
	Generator: Petitioner for Site Addres 103 West (	and a grade for the construction of the second s	<u>e-0013</u> Phon	e: <u> </u>	<u>19-707-8</u> 30	0	
	City/State: Durham, NC		ne ne ser en	Bi	lly Meyer		
		i da de la constante de la serie de la constante de la constan La constante de la constante de la serie de la constante de la serie de la constante de la constante de la const	Conte	act:			
	M	ATERIAL DESCRIPTION	DN / QUANTITY	/WEIGF	IT.	19. or 61. Geler 6- 9. S	200700
		senten fillen vert fillet i delle filletteren General General (som della fillettere della fillettere della fill 	na ta kata kata kata kata kata kata kata				3
	Gross Weight (lbs): 5		erial:	Soil	Haz PCE		- 
	Empty Weight (lbs): <u>301</u>		taminant:		- <b>Somer &amp; Solar</b> States for the solar		
	Net Weight (lbs):25	<u>480</u>					
	Quantity	Ton	Drums Pail	ls Sacs	s Yards Oth	ner:	
	. 12	.74					
		TRANSPORTE	R INFORMATIO	N			307.7.4 600
	- Evo Con	poration		336	-725-5844	:	3
	Transporter:	na energi en	Phone		ny Disher	1.	
	TTUCK #:		Conta	act. <u></u>			
	As the transporter, I certify	that the materials desc	ribed above bein	a shinne	d under this n	on-hazardous	
	materials manifest are properl	y classified, packaged, I	abeled, secured ar	nd are in	proper conditior	n for transport	
	in commerce under the applic delivery to the facility designat		ing transportation,	and I ne	reby receive thi	s material for	
	$\sim$			/	(		
1	Driver Signature:	Las.	Date:	07/	07/12	terasterioanna anno ann ann ann	4
		FACILITY IN	IFORMATION				Terrepo
and the second		a ang sang sang sang sang sang sang sang	Evo Pr	oject #: _	05124	43	
an a	EVO CORPORATION						
	1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 27107		Phone:	: <u>(336) 7</u>	25-5844		
			Contac	t: <u>Tony</u>	Disher		
	I certify that the carrier has d	elivered the materials d	escribed above to	this facil	lity, and I hereb	y accept this	1
	material for treatment and/or d						
e entres provide a series de la constante de la La constante de la constante de La constante de la constante de	Ecolity Signature Una	MA		<b>ب ربر</b> ا	יי ר <i>ו</i> ק		
	Facility Signature:		Date:		<u>[- 1#</u>		1
I	White/Facility	Canary/Invoice	Goldenr	od/Gener	rator	Pink/Carrier	1
	Evo Corporation, 2008						

	1703 Vargrav	ve Street, Wins www.evoco	<b>RATIO</b> ston-Salem, No rp.net ERIALS MANII	C 27107	
Load # 6597	M GE	NERATOR INF	ORMATION	Manifest No.	74736
Generator: <b>Petition</b> Site Addres <b>1:103 W</b> City/State:	est Club Blvd				6
	MATERIAL DI	ESCRIPTION /	QUANTITY / V	VEIGHT	
Gross Weight (lbs): _ Empty Weight (lbs): _ Net Weight (lbs):	58840 4/360 11480	Material	nant:	Soil Ion-Haz PCE	
Quantity	8.74	(ons)	Drums Pails	Sacs Yards Oth	ier:
		NSPORTER IN	FORMATION		
Transporter:	Corporation	an tagan sa	Phone:	336-725-5844	
Truck #: $204/310$	box	6597	Contact	Tony Disher	·····
As the transporter, I c materials manifest are p in commerce under the delivery to the facility de	roperly classified, p applicable regulation	backaged, labele	ed, secured and	are in proper condition	for transport
Driver Signature:	Lit My	د ا	Date:	7-11-12	
		ACILITY INFO	RMATION	05124	1.3

EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street Winston-Salem, NC 27107

Evo Project #	<i>‡</i> :
---------------	------------

Phone: (336) 725-5844

Contact: Tony Disher

I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described above to this facility, and I hereby accept this material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been authorized by the State of North Carolina.

**Facility Signature:** 

Canary/Invoice

Goldenrod/Generator

Date:

Pink/Carrier

Evo Corporation, 2008

White/Facility

50a (a		
	EVO CORPOI	RATION
	1703 Vargrave Street, Winsto	on-Salem, NC 27107
	www.evocorp	
.8	Load # 3/34 (M) Z/4	Manifest No. 74735
and the second second	GENERATOR INFO	
	Generator: Petitioner for DSCA Site #32-001	3 Phone: 919-707-8366
	Site Addres 1103 West Club Blvd.	
	City/State: Durham, NC 27701	Contact: Billy Meyer
	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION / QI	UANTITY / WEIGHT
	Gross Weight (lbs): <u>49340</u> Material: _	na anna ann an Soilleanna an S
	Empty Weight (lbs): 30,120 Contamina	nt:Non-Haz PCE
	Net Weight (lbs): <u>19225 19,2208</u>	
	Quantity 9.61813 Tons Dru	ums Pails Sacs Yards Other:
	47-1577 () Dir	
	TRANSPORTER INFO	DRMATION
	Evo Corporation	336-725-5844
	Transporter:	Phone:
	11UCK #1 <u>11 (0 [ <sup>-</sup>] 1</u>	Contact: Lony Disnet
	As the transporter, I certify that the materials described a	bove being shipped under this non-hazardous
	materials manifest are properly classified, packaged, labeled, in commerce under the applicable regulations governing tran	secured and are in proper condition for transport
*	delivery to the facility designate	
	$\lambda' \in$	
	Driver Signature:	Date: 67/11/12
		Evo Project #:
	EVO CORPORATION 1703 Vargrave Street	Phone: (336) 725-5844
	Winston-Salem, NC 27107	Contact: Tony Disher
	I certify that the carrier has delivered the materials described material for treatment and/or disposal in a manner that has been	a above to this facility, and I hereby accept this en authorized by the State of North Carolina.
		1
Annual Control of Cont	Facility Signature:	Date: 7/11/1-2
ß	White/Facility Canary/Invoice	Goldenrod/Generator Pink/Carrier
	Evo Corporation, 2008	

## ATTACHMENT E

**Revised Remediation Schedule** 

Task	Activity	Start Date	End Date	Duration
	Excavation for Loading of Roll Offs of Soil from the Primary and Secondary Source Area	Thu 6/14/2012	Fri 7/13/2012	~1 month
18	Bi-weekly Update Published	Wed 6/27/2012	Wed 6/27/2012	1 day
19	Holiday - Independence Day	Wed 7/4/2012	Wed 7/4/2012	1 day
20	Bi-weekly Update Published	Wed 7/11/2012	Wed 7/11/2012	1 day
21	Excavation for Load & Haul	Mon 7/16/2012	Fri 8/3/2012	13 days
22	Bi-weekly Update Published	Wed 7/25/2012	Wed 7/25/2012	1 day
23	Bi-weekly Update Published	Wed 8/8/2012	Wed 8/8/2012	1 day
24	Place & Mix Daramend	Mon 8/6/2012	Wed 8/8/2012	3 days
25	Import & Place Stone for Backfill	Wed 8/8/2012	Mon 8/13/2012	3 days
26	Apply GeoTextile	Mon 8/13/2012	Mon 8/13/2012	1 day
27	Import, Place & Compact Fill Dirt	Tue 8/14/2012	Wed 8/15/2012	2 days
28	Sample Soil Vapor Monitoring Wells	Thu 8/16/2012	Fri 8/17/2012	2 days
29	Import, Place & Compact Fill Dirt	Thurs 8/16/2012	Mon 8/20/2012	3 days
	Bi-weekly Update Published	Wed 8/22/2012	Wed 8/22/2012	1 day
31	Install Vents & Soil Vapor Points with Drill Rig	Tue 8/21/2012	Tue 8/21/2012	1 day
32	Install Vent Laterals to Header Location	Wed 8/22/2012	Thu 8/23/2012	2 days
33	Install Utility Pole Riser	Thu 8/23/2012	Thu 8/23/2012	1 day
34	Deliver, Place & Compact ABC Stone	Fri 8/24/2012	Tue 8/28/2012	3 days
35	Final Outdoor Air Sampling Event	Wed 8/29/2012	Wed 8/29/2012	1 day
36	Replace Asphalt Paving across property	Thu 8/30/2012	Wed 9/5/2012	5 days
	Bi-weekly Update Published	Wed 9/5/2012	Wed 9/5/2012	1 day
38	Inject Adventus EHC	Thu 9/6/2012	Wed 9/26/2012	15 days
39	Sample Soil Vapor Monitoring Wells (45 days post Daramend placement)	Mon 9/27/2012	Tues 9/28/2012	2 days
40	Remove Secruity Fence	Fri 9/28/2012	Fri 9/28/2012	1 day
41	Replace Monitoring Wells on Property	Mon 10/1/2012	Thu 10/4/2012	4 days
42	24 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave	Fri 10/12/2012	Fri 10/12/2012	1 day
43	3 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1414 Watts St	Sun 10/13/2012	Sun 10/13/2012	1 day
44	Sample Groundwater and Soil Vapor Monitoring Wells	Mon 10/15/2012	Thu 10/18/2012	4 days
	Monthly Update Published	Mon 10/26/2012	Mon 10/26/2012	1 day
46	30-Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave	Thu 11/1/2012	Fri 11/30/2012	30 days
47	Sample Groundwater and Soil Vapor Monitoring Wells	Tues 11/13/2012	Fri 11/16/2012	4 days
48	24 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave	Wed 11/14/2012	Wed 11/14/2012	1 day
49	3 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1414 Watts St	Sun 11/18/2012	Sun 11/18/2012	1 day
50	30-Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave	Fri 11/30/2012	Fri 12/28/2012	30 days
	Monthly Update Published	Fri 11/30/2012	Fir 11/30/2012	1 day
52	24 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave	Wed 12/12/2012	Wed 12/12/2012	1 day
53	3 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1414 Watts St	Sun 12/16/2012	Sun 12/16/2012	1 day
54	30-Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave	Fri 12/28/2012	Mon 1/28/2013	30 days
	Monthly Update Published	Fri 12/28/2012	Fir 12/28/2012	1 day
56	24 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave	Tues 1/15/2013	Tues 1/15/2013	1 day
57	3 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1414 Watts St	Sun 1/13/2013	Sun 1/13/2013	1 day
-	Monthly Update Published	Thu 1/31/2013	Thu 1/31/2013	1 day

Revised on 6/25/2012

			~ June 2012 ~						
Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday			
	•	ect to change. Please a/bbt_updates regula		s in the schedule.	1 Remove Asphalt, Concrete Building Pad & Brick Footings from property Outdoor Air	2			
3	4	5	6	7		9			
-	Remove Concre	ete Building Pad and gs from property		ncrete, and Brick from	-				
			utdoor Air Monitori	ng					
10	11	12	13	14	15	16			
	Remove Roll Of	Remove Roll Off Containers with Asphalt, Concrete, and         Excavation for Loading of Roll Offs           of Soil from the Primary & Secondary							
		Outdoor Air Monitoring							
			Bi-weekly Update	<u> </u>					
17	18	19	20	21	22				
	Excavation fo	or Loading of Roll Off	s of Soil from the P	Primary & Seconda	ry Source Areas				
		Outdoor Air Monitoring							
24	25	26	27	28	29	30			
	Excavation fo	Excavation for Loading of Roll Offs of Soil from the Primary & Secondary Source Areas Outdoor Air Monitoring							
						4			
			Bi-weekly Update						

			~ July 2012 ~			
Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
1	Soil from the Pr Sour	3 Dading of Roll Offs of imary & Secondary ce Areas Air Monitoring		Soil from the P	6 oading of Roll Offs of rimary & Secondary rce Areas Air Monitoring	7
8	9 Excavation fo		11 Iffs of Soil from the F Outdoor Air Monitori Bi-weekly Update		13 ary Source Areas	14
15	16	17 Ex	18 cavation for Load &	19 Haul	20	21
			Outdoor Air Monitori			
22	23	23     24     25     26     27       Excavation for Load & Haul				
		_	Bi-weekly Update			
29	30	31	Outdoor Air Monitoring         Notes: Schedule tentative and subject to change. Please check         http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm/dsca/bbt_updates         regularly for			
		for Load & Haul Air Monitoring	in the schedule.	iny for any changes		

			- August 2012 -	-		
Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
			1	2	3	4
			Exc	avation for Load &	Haul	
			0	utdoor Air Monitorin	ng	
5	6	7	8	9	10	11
	Pl	ace & Mix Darame	nd			
			Import	& Place Stone for	Backfill	]
			Bi-weekly Update	ļ		
- 10	40		45	40	47	10
12	13	14	15	16	17	18
	Import & Place Stone for Backfill		Import, Place &		Sample Soil Vapor Monitoring Wells	
						<u> </u>
	Apply GeoTextile	J				
19	20	21	22	23	24	25
	Import, Place &	Install Vents &	Install Vent Lat	erals to Header	Deliver, Place &	
	Compact Fill Dirt	Soil Vapor Points	Loca	ation	Compact ABC	
		1		Install Utility Pole	Stone	
			Bi-weekly Update	Riser	T	
26	27	28	29	30	31	Notes: Schedule
20		Compact ABC	Final Outdoor Air			tentative and subject to
		one	Sampling Event	Replace AS	ohalt Paving	change. Please check http://portal.ncdenr.org/
				l T		web/wm/dsca/bbt_updat
					<u> </u>	es regularly for any changes in the
						schedule.

		~	- September 2012	2 ~		
Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
						1
2	3	4	5	6	7	8
		Replace Asphalt Pav	i ng	Inject Ad	ventus EHC	
			Bi-weekly Update			
9	10	11	12	13	14	15
			Inject Adventus EH	С		
16	17	18	19	20	21	22
			Inject Adventus EH			
23	24	25	26	27	28	29
			HC	(45 days po	or Monitoring Wells ost Daramend) Remove Security Fence	
30			ect to change. Pleas a/bbt_updates regula		es in the schedule.	

			~ October 2012	~			
Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	
	1	2	3	4	5	6	
		Replace Monitorin	g Wells on Propert	<u>y</u>	<b>_</b>		
7	8	9	10	11	12	13	
	•				24 Hour Summa		
					Canister Indoor Air		
					Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave		
					1421 Dollar Ave	l] T	
14	15	16	17	18	19	20	
3 Hour Summa	Samp	ble Groundwater & S	Soil Vapor Monitorir	ng Wells			
Canister Indoor							
Air Sampling at 1414 Watts St							
1414 Walls St							
21	22	23	24	25	26	27	
					Monthly Update		
28	29	30	31	Notes: Schedule tentative and subject to change. Pleas			
					http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm/dsca/bbt_update		
				regularly for any c	changes in the schedule.		

	~ November 2012 ~								
Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday			
				1	2	3			
				30 Day Radiello II	ndoor Air Sampling	at 1419 & 1421			
4	5	6	7	8	9	10			
		Dav Radiello Indoo	or Air Sampling at 1	419 & 1421 Dollar	Ave				
	10				10				
11	12	13	14	15	16	17			
	30		or Air Sampling at 1						
		Sample	e Groundwater & S	oil Vapor Monitorin	g Wells				
			24 Hour Summa						
			Canister Indoor Air Sampling at						
18	19	20	21	22	23	24			
		_	or Air Sampling at 1		_				
3 Hour Summa									
Canister Indoor									
Air Sampling at									
1414 Watts St	ļ								
25	26	27	28	29	30	Notes: Schedule tentative and subject to			
30 Day Radiello Ir	ndoor Air Sampling	at 1419 & 1421 Do	ollar Ave		30 Day Radiello	change. Please check			
					Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421	http://portal.ncdenr.org/ web/wm/dsca/bbt_updat			
					Dollar Ave	es regularly for any			
						changes in the			
					Monthly Update	schedule.			

		~	December 2012	~		
Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
						1 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave
2	3	4	5	6	7	8
	30	Day Radiello Indo	or Air Sampling at 1	419 & 1421 Dollar	Ave	1
9	10	11	12	13	14	15
	30	Day Radiello Indo	or Air Sampling at 1	419 & 1421 Dollar	Ave	1
			24 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave			
16	17	18	19	20	21	22
	30	Day Radiello Indo	or Air Sampling at 1	419 & 1421 Dollar	Ave	
3 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1414 Watts St						
23	24	25	26	27	28	29
30	Day Radiello Indo	or Air Sampling at 1	419 & 1421 Dollar	Ave	30 Day Radiello	
					Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave	
30	31		entative and subject r.org/web/wm/dsca/			s in the schedule.

			- January 2013	~			
Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	
		1	2	3	4	5	
		30	30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave				
6	7	8	9	10	11	12	
	30	Day Radiello Indo	or Air Sampling at 1	419 & 1421 Dollar	Ave	1	
13	14	15	16	17	18	19	
15		Day Radiello Indo			-	19	
3 Hour Summa		24 Hour Summa	JI All Sampling at 1	419 & 1421 Dulla			
Canister Indoor		Canister Indoor Air					
Air Sampling at		Sampling at 1419 &					
1414 Watts St		1421 Dollar Ave					
20	21	22	23	24	25	26	
	30	Day Radiello Indoo	or Air Sampling at 1	419 & 1421 Dollar	Ave		
27	28	29	30	31	Notes: Schedula to	antative and	
					Notes: Schedule tentative and subject to change. Please check		
30		5		http://portal.ncden			
				bbt updates regula			
					in the schedule.	,,	